



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9120/2025**

HORIZON

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kamakshi Gupta, Advocate

versus

HAVELLS INDIA LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Divyansh Jain and Mr. Abhishek Jain, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 38147/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9120/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38146/2025

3. By way of the instant petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of complaint No. 4329/2022 pending before the learned Chief Metropolitan Magistrate (NI Act), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi whereby it is declared that the complaint is barred by limitation and unmaintainable and is vitiated by fraud and suppression, and all consequential proceedings.
4. Issue notice. Mr. Divyansh Jain, Advocate accepts notice and seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing with advance copy to the other side.
5. List on 21.04.2026.



6. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/ns
GJ